
 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz 

RebeliX  

www.RepRap4U.cz  

 

 

Návod na stavbu   



 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz 

ªÖÏÄ 
 

Autor dokumentu: 
Martin Neruda (neruda@reprap4u.cz) 
 
 
Foto: 
aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀΣ aŀǊŜƪ ¿ŜƘǊŀ 
 
{ǘǊłƴƪȅ projektu: 
www.RepRap4U.cz 
www.RebeliX.cz 
 
 
Pokud v ƴłǾƻŘǳ ƻōƧŜǾƝǘŜ ŎƘȅōǳ nebo nejasnostiΣ ǇǊƻǎƝƳ ƪƻƴǘŀƪǘǳƧǘŜ ƳƴŜ ƴŀ ŜƳŀƛƭǳ 
neruda@reprap4u.cz s ǇƻǇƛǎŜƳ ǇǊƻōƭŞƳǳ. 
 

Licence: 

          

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License. 

 

:ÍñÎÙ 
 
V1  ς  7. 4. 2014 ς tƻőłǘŜőƴƝ ǾŜǊȊŜ 
V1.1  ς  8. 4. 2014 ς 5ǊƻōƴŞ ǵǇǊŀǾȅ ƴłȊǾǻ ƴŜǘƛǎƪƴǳǘŞƘƻ ƳŀǘŜǊƛłƭǳ 
V1.2  ς 25. 12. 2014 ς {ƧŜŘƴƻŎŜƴȅ ŘŞƭƪȅ ƪǊŀǘǑƝŎƘ ǇǊƻŦƛƭǻ ƴŀ онл ƳƳ, ǵǇǊŀǾŀ ŘŞƭƪȅ 
M5 ȊłǾƛǘƻǾŞ ǘȅőŜ ƴŀ нур ƳƳΣ ǇǌƛŘłƴ ƴłǾƻŘ ƴŀ extruder pro strunu 1.75 mmΣ ŘǊƻōƴŞ ǵǇǊŀǾȅ 
ǎǇƻƧƻǾŀŎƝƘƻ ŀ ǘƛǎƪƴǳǘŞƘƻ ƳŀǘŜǊƛłƭǳΣ ǇǌƛŘłƴ w!at{ Ƴƛƴƛ ŘǊȌłƪΣ ǵǇǊŀǾŀ ½ endstopu 
 
  

mailto:neruda@reprap4u.cz
http://www.reprap4u.cz/
http://www.rebelix.cz/
mailto:neruda@reprap4u.cz


 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz 

Obsah 
{ŜȊƴŀƳ ƴŜǘƛǎƪƴǳǘŞƘƻ ƳŀǘŜǊƛłƭǳ ............................................................................................................. 1 

{ŜȊƴŀƳ ǘƛǑǘŠƴȇŎƘ ǎƻǳőłǎǘŜƪ .................................................................................................................... 2 

włƳ .......................................................................................................................................................... 3 

½łƪƭŀŘƴŀ ǊłƳǳ ..................................................................................................................................... 4 

±ǊŎƘƴƝ őłǎǘ ǊłƳǳ .................................................................................................................................. 9 

Osa Y ...................................................................................................................................................... 14 

Y-ǾƻȊƝƪ................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Y-motor .............................................................................................................................................. 18 

Osa Z ...................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Osa X ...................................................................................................................................................... 22 

{ǇƻƧŜƴƝ ƻǎȅ · ŀ ½ .................................................................................................................................... 25 

Extruder ................................................................................................................................................. 30 

1) Verze pro 3 mm strunu s ƘƴŀŎƝƳ ǑǊƻǳōŜƳ ............................................................................... 32 

2) Verze pro 1.75 mm strunu s ƘƴŀŎƝƳ ƪƻƭŜőƪŜƳ ......................................................................... 32 

±ŜƴǘƛƭłǘƻǊ ς ǾƻƭƛǘŜƭƴŞ ......................................................................................................................... 36 

Endstopy ................................................................................................................................................ 37 

Osa X .................................................................................................................................................. 37 

Osa Y .................................................................................................................................................. 37 

Osa Z .................................................................................................................................................. 38 

1) Z endstop holder ς ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ ǎŜ ½Lt Ǉłǎƪƻǳ ............................................................................ 38 

2) Z endstop holder ς ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ ǎŜ ǑǊƻǳōƪȅ ................................................................................ 38 

Heatbed ................................................................................................................................................. 40 

5ƻƪƻƴőŜƴƝ .............................................................................................................................................. 42 

½ŘǊƻƧ ŀ ƪǊŀōƛőƪŀ ................................................................................................................................. 43 

1) Elektronika ς ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘŀ ǎ ƪǊŀōƛőƪƻǳ ........................................................................................ 43 

2) Elektronika ς varianta s ŘǊȌłƪȅ .............................................................................................. 44 

5ǊȌłƪ ŎƝǾƪȅ ......................................................................................................................................... 44 

½ŀƪƻƴőŜƴƝ ƻǎȅ ½ ................................................................................................................................. 45 

½ŀƧƛǑǘŠƴƝ ƻǎȅ ¸ .................................................................................................................................... 45 

YǊȅǘƪȅ ǇǊƻŦƛƭǻ ..................................................................................................................................... 46 

/ƝǾƪŀ .................................................................................................................................................. 46 

Sklo .................................................................................................................................................... 47 

 



1 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz  

3ÅÚÎÁÍ ÎÅÔÉÓËÎÕÔïÈÏ ÍÁÔÅÒÉÜÌÕ 

 

  

5x 18x 4x 2x 48x 1x 4x 58x 1x 4x 2x 2x

22x 4x 4x 20x 15x 3x 16x 1x 2x 2x 4x 1x

4x 1x 4x 22x 5x 4x 2x 3x 4x 1x 4x 4x

2x 1x 1x 2x 1x 11x 3x 3x 2x 4x 1x 2x

cca 1,5m 4x 2x 2x cca 30x 6x 1x 1x 1x 1x 1x 1x

 ǎƻǳőłǎǘƪȅ ƴŀ ŜȄǘǊǳŘŜǊ ǇǊƻ о ƳƳ ǎǘǊǳƴǳ

 ǎƻǳőłǎǘƪȅ ƴŀ ŜȄǘǊǳŘŜǊ ǇǊƻ мΦтр ƳƳ ǎǘǊǳƴǳ

3x 1x 4x 1x

Klipsy na 

ǇŀǇƝǊ 

19mm

Sklo 

210x200x2 

mm

GT2 

ǌŜƳŜƴƛőƪŀ

D¢н ǌŜƳŜƴ

aƛƪǊƻǎǇƝƴŀő

Deska 

220x220x3 

mm

IŀŘƛőƪŀ ŎŎŀ 

3 cm              

(d = 4 mm)

±ŜƴǘƛƭłǘƻǊ 

40x40 mm 

na 12V

{ǘŀƘƻǾŀŎƝ 

Ǉłǎƪŀ      

2,5 mm

tǊǳȌƛƴƪŀ
IƴŀŎƝ 

ǑǊƻǳō aу
Heatbed

½łǾƛǘƻǾł 

ǘȅő aр Ȅ 

285 mm

½łǾƛǘƻǾł 

ǘȅő aу Ȅ 

150 mm

IƭŀŘƪł ǘȅő 

8mm x 

315mm

ǘȅőƪŀ рƳƳ 

x 19mm

Matka M8

[ƻȌƛǎƪƻ    

608

[ƻȌƛǎƪƻ   

623

DǳƳƻǾł 

ƴƻȌƛőƪŀ

ǘȅőƪŀ уƳƳ 

x 19mm

~Ǌƻǳō 

M3x18
aо őŜǊǾƝƪ

{ŀƳƻǌŜȊƴȇ 

ǑǊƻǳō  о ƳƳ 

/ 16 mm

[ƻȌƛǎƪƻ   

625

IƴŀŎƝ 

ƪƻƭŜőƪƻ ƴŀ 

рƳƳ ƻǎƛőƪǳ

YƻǾƻǾȇ 

ǵƘŜƭƴƝƪ  

90x90mm

IƭŀŘƪł ǘȅő 

8mm x 

360mm

tƻŘƭƻȌƪŀ 

M4

Zdroj 12V / 

240W

IƭƛƴƝƪƻǾȇ 

profil 

360mm

Motor     

SX17-

0503LQEF

Motor    

SX17-

1005LQEF

[ƻȌƛǎƪƻ 

LM8UU

Matka M5

~Ǌƻǳō 

M3x10

Matka M5 

ƻȊŘƻōƴł
Matka M4

~Ǌƻǳō 

M3x45
Matka M3

IƭƛƴƝƪƻǾȇ 

ǇƭłǘŜƪ 

240x25x3 

mm

{ƳǊǑǘƛǘŜƭƴł 

ōǳȌƝǊƪŀ       

(d = 7 mm)

tƻŘƭƻȌƪŀ 

M5

Matka M5 

nylon

~Ǌƻǳō 

M5x45 

ǑŜǎǘƛƘǊŀƴ

~Ǌƻǳō 

M4x10

tƻŘƭƻȌƪŀ 

M3

IƭƛƴƝƪƻǾȇ 

profil 

320mm

{ŀƳƻǌŜȊƴȇ 

ǑǊƻǳō  о ƳƳ 

/ 12 mm

Tryska

M3 nylon
~Ǌƻǳō 

M3x25

~Ǌƻǳō 

M3x20

~Ǌƻǳō 

M3x16

Matka M8 

nylon

Matka M6  

ǎ ƭƝƳŎŜƳ

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x16

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x14

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x12

~Ǌƻǳō 

M4x16 

ǑŜǎǘƛƘǊŀƴ

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x10

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x8

tƻŘƭƻȌƪŀ 

M8

tƻŘƭƻȌƪŀ 

M6



2 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz  

3ÅÚÎÁÍ ÔÉĤÔñÎĻÃÈ ÓÏÕéÜÓÔÅË 

 

Extruder: 

 

  

RAMPS mini

1x

nebo

RAMPS box

1x

1x 1x

4x

profile cover hole

2x

heatbed nut

belt guide

4x

y motor

1x

profile cover

1x 4x

z bottom z endstop holder

y LM8UU holder

y idler y rod holder y belt holder

4x

z top

x end motor

1x

x end idler

1x

x carriage

1x

2x cca 10x

spool center

2x

4x

spool washer cable holder

10x 1x

1x 1x

corner coupler spool holder

extruder washer

1x

extruder block gears extruder idler j-head-mount

1x 1x 1x 1x



3 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz  

2ÜÍ 

 

 



4 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz  

:ÜËÌÁÄÎÁ ÒÜÍÕ 

 

 

 

5ƻ ƴŜƧŘŜƭǑƝƘƻ ƘƭƛƴƝƪƻǾŞƘƻ profilu (360 mm) nasuneme Řƻ ǾǊŎƘƴƝ ŘǊłȌƪȅ сȄ Ƴŀǘƪǳ. 

 

±ȅǘƛǑǘŠƴŞ őłǎǘƛΥ

8x 4x 1x 1x

corner 

coupler

y rod 

holder
y idler y motor

34x 1x 12x 4x 12x 9x 1x 4x 2x 2x

bŜǘƛǎƪƴǳǘŞ őłǎǘƛ:

tƻŘƭƻȌƪŀ 

M6

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x14

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x12

IƭƛƴƝƪƻǾȇ 

profil 

360mm

IƭƛƴƝƪƻǾȇ 

profil 

320mm

Matka 

M6               

ǎ ƭƝƳŎŜƳ

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x10

Matka 

M3

~Ǌƻǳō 

M6x16

DǳƳƻǾŞ 

ƴƻȌƛőƪȅ



5 
ϭнлмп aŀǊǘƛƴ bŜǊǳŘŀ, CC BY-NC-SA   www.RepRap4U.cz  

Nasuneme 1x matku z boku profilu. 

 

5ƻ ǎǇƻŘƴƝ őłǎǘƛ profilu nasuneme 2x matku. 

 

Na spodnƝ ǎǘǊŀƴǳ ǇǌƛǇŜǾƴƝƳŜ (ǑǊƻǳō M6x16 s ƎǳƳƻǾƻǳ ƴƻȌƛőƪƻǳ κ ǑǊƻǳō aсȄмп s ǇƻŘƭƻȌƪƻǳ 
M6) ǇƭŀǎǘƻǾŞ ŘƝƭȅ αcorner couplerά όǇƭŀǎǘƻǾŞ ŘƝƭȅ ƳǳǎƝ ǇǌŜőƴƝǾŀǘ na tu stranu, kde je v profilu 
ǎŀƳƻǎǘŀǘƴł matka). 

 






















































































